Wisconsin law.
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SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved June 28, 1933. 

1\o. 195, S.] [Published June 29, 1933. 

CHAPTER 325. 

A~ ACT to repeal section 43.52 and to create subsection (17) of 
section 60.18 of the statutes, relating to municipal bands. 

The people of the stair of 1Visco11sin, represented in senate aml 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcnoN l. Section 43.52 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTIOX 2. A new subsection is added to section 60.18 of the 

statutes to read: (60.18) ( 17) To provide for the organization, 
equipment, and maintenance of a municipal band or for the em­
ployment of another band to give concerts and musical entertain­
ments in the town. 

SECTION 3. This act shall not he construed as in any manner 
interfering with the power of cities and villages to maintain ur 
employ bands, the legislature believing that a specific statute to 
this effect is unnecessary in view of the general grants of power 
to cities and villages. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved June 28, 1933. 

No. 394, S.] [Published June 29, 193.~. 

CHAPTER 326. 

AN ACT to create subsection (2) of section 20.205 of the stat­
utes, relating to forestry and making an appropriation. 

The proplr of tlir state of Wisco11si11, represrntcd in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.205 of the 

statutes to read: (20.205) (2) On July 1. 1933, three hundred and 
twenty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1934, three hundred and 
twenty thousand dollars, for forestry administration, forest fire 
prevention, and other forestry purposes. This appropriation shall 
be released in such monthly amounts as the emergency board may 
approve during the portion of these two fiscal years preceding the 
collection of the tax for forestry purposes levied in subsection (2) 
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of section 70.58. Upon the collection and payment into the con­
servation fund of such tax, the general fund shall be reimbursed 
by the conservation fund for all amounts expended from the gen­
eral fund under this appropriation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon p~ssage and pub­
lication. 

Approved June 28, 1933. 

No. 376, S.] [Published June 29, 1933. 

CHAPTER 327. 

AN ACT to renumber subsection (2) of section 20.07 to .be para­
graph (a) of said subsection; to amend subsections ( 1) and 
( 3) of section 77.02, subsections ( 1) and ( 3) of section 77.04, 
subsections (1) and (2) of section 77.05, subsections (1) and 
(5) of section 77.06 and subsection (1), paragraph (a) of sub­
section ( 2) and subsection ( 3) of section 77 .10 ; and to create 
subsection ( 5) of section 77.02, subsection ( 3) of section 77.07, 
subsection (3) of section 77.10 and paragraph (b) of subsec­
tion (2) of section 20.07 of the statutes, relating to forest crop 
lands and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assenibly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.07 of the statutes is 

renumbered to be paragraph (a) of said subsection. 
SECTION 2. Subsections ( 1) and ( 3) of section 77.02, sub-· 

sections (1) and (3) of section 77.04, subsections (1) and (2) of 
section 77.05, subsections ( 1) and ( 5) of section 77.06 and sub-· 
section ( 1), paragraph (a) of subsection (2) and subsection ( 3) 
of section 77.10 of the statutes are amended to read: 77.02 FoR­
EST CROP LANDS. (1) PETITION. The owner of any tract of 
land of not less than forty acres may file with the conservation 
commission a petition stating that he believes the lands therein 
described are more useful £of growing timber and other forest 
crops than for any other purpose, that he intends to practice for­
estry thereon, that all persons holding incumbrances thereon have 
joined in the petition and requesting that such lands be approved as 
"Forest Crop Lands" under this chapter. f!Vhenever any such 
land is en,cu11ibered by a 11,iortgage or other indenture securing any 
issue of bonds or notes,· the tritstee or trustees named in such 
mortgage or i1tdenture or any amendment thereto may join in such 




